Both Mr. Li and Mr. Chen are parties acting in concert with the Subscribers. Apart from the

interest in the Company held by Pearl Garden and Madian Star, Mr. Chen is directly

interested in 3,375,000 Shares (representing approximately 0.08% of the total issued share

capital of the Company) as at the date of this announcement. The Concert Group in aggregate

are interested in 1,288,839,000 Shares (representing approximately 30.74% of the entire issue

share capital of the Company) as at the date of this announcement.

– 6 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds (on the assumptions that the Convertible Bonds

are converted at the initial Conversion Price being HK$0.30 and there is no other change in the

issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up to the date of full

conversion of the Convertible Bonds) is as follows:

As at the date of this announcement

Upon full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Subscribers and parties acting in

concert with them

Pearl Garden (Note 1) 642,732,000 15.33 1,309,398,667 23.69

Madian Star (Note 2) 642,732,000 15.33 1,309,398,667 23.69

Mr. Chen (Note 3) 3,375,000 0.08 3,375,000 0.06

Sub-total of the Concert Group 1,288,839,000 30.74 2,622,172,334 47.44

Directors

Mr. Choi Lin Hung (Note 3) 12,750,000 0.30 12,750,000 0.23

Mr. Phaisalakani Vichai (Note 4) 1,236,000 0.03 1,236,000 0.02

Other public Shareholders 2,890,919,205 68.93 2,890,919,205 52.31

Total: 4,193,744,205 100.00 5,527,077,539 100.00

Notes:

1. These Shares were held by Pearl Garden. Pearl Garden is wholly owned by Cornice Worldwide Limited, the

entire issued share capital of which is held by Fiducia Suisse SA as discretionary trustee for the family

members of Mr. Li, an executive Director.

2. These Shares were held by Madian Star. Madian Star is wholly owned by Yonice Limited, the entire issued

share capital of which is held by Fiducia Suisse SA as discretionary trustee for the family members of Mr.

Chen, an executive Director.

3. Each of Mr. Chen and Mr. Choi Lin Hung is an executive Director. Mr. Choi Lin Hung was involved in the